

**No. 84501**

---

**IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**STEVE BURGESS, ET AL.,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**Hon. JEREMIAH W. NIXON,  
being the MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Appellant.**

**Appeal from the St. Louis County Circuit Court  
The Honorable Bernhardt C. Drumm, Jr., Judge  
Case No. 02CC-000920**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**TIMOTHY J. GALLAGHER**

**Timothy J. Gallagher  
Missouri Bar No. 37872  
1034 South Brentwood Boulevard  
Suite 1555  
St. Louis, Missouri 63117  
(314) 725-1780  
(314) 725-0101 (Facsimile)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STEVE BURGESS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . 1

Table of Authorities . . . . . 3

Statement of Facts . . . . . 6

Preliminary Statement . . . . . 8

Standard of Review . . . . . 8

Points Relied On . . . . .9

Argument

**I. The trial court did not err in reaching the constitutional issue of this case. . . . . 10**

**II. The trial court correctly declared Section 115.346 R.S.Mo. unconstitutional because the Statute violates the equal Protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution. . . . . 12**

**A. Constitutional Standard of Review . . . . . 12**

**1. Strict or Heightened Scrutiny . . . . . 12**

**2. Reasonable Basis . . . . . 13**

**B. Applying Reasonable Basis to State’s claimed goals . . . 15**

**1. The law does not assist Cities in the enforcement**

	<b>of their local taxes and fees. . . . .</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>The law does not ensure that law abiding people Govern Missouri cities. . . . .</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>The law does not decrease public cynicism toward local government. . . . .</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Applying Heightened Scrutiny . . . . .</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Clements v. Fashing</u> , 457 U.S. 957, 964-65 (1982) . . . . .	12 -13
<u>Corrigan v. City of Newaygo</u> , 55 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13, 14
<u>Deibler v. City of Rehoboth Beach</u> , 790 F.2d 328 (3d Cir.1986) . . . . .	13-14, 17
<u>Hunt v. City of Longview</u> , 932 F. Supp. 828 (E.D. TX 1995) . . . . .	13, 14, 17
<u>In re Williams</u> , 943 S.W.2d 244 (Mo.App. 1997) . . . . .	15
<u>Jackson County Bd. Of Election Commissioners v. Baluka</u> , 13 S.W. 3rd 684, 689 (Mo. App W.D. 2000) . . . . .	12
<u>State on inf. Bloebaum v. Broeker</u> , 11 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. App. 1928) . . . . .	10-11
<u>State ex rel. Selsor v. Grimshaw</u> , 726 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989) . . . . .	11
<u>State ex rel. Thomas v. Williams</u> 12 S.W. 905, 99 Mo. 291 (Mo. 1889) . . . . .	11
<u>Watts v. Flenoy</u> , 938 S.W.2d 311 (Mo.App. 1997) . . . . .	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Mo. Const. art. VI, §19 . . . . . 6

§115.346 R.S.Mo. . . . . passim

Mo. R. Civ. P. 87.04 . . . . . 7

Mo. Const. art. V, §2 . . . . . 11

§139.100 R.S.Mo. . . . . 16

§140.100 R.S.Mo . . . . . 16
